Code notwithstanding Sections 65995.5 and 65995.7 of the Government Code, if all of the following conditions are met:

(A)  The development project is located in the state.

(B)  The sales price of the eligible residential structure in the development project does not exceed one hundred thirty

thousand dollars ($130,000) unless the median sales price for California as reported by the Construction Industry Research
Board for new homes sold indicates that the median sales price has increased. That sales price limit shall be increased or
decreased each successive year by the agency according to the percentage change in the median sales price for new homes

[...]

(3)  Forty million dollars ($40,000,000) in the 2000–01 fiscal year.

(4)  Forty million dollars ($40,000,000) in the 2001–02 fiscal year.

(c)  The funds shall be distributed to each program in proportion to the original total amounts available for each program as follows:

(1)  Twenty-eight million dollars ($28,000,000) shall be available for the program set forth in paragraph (1) of subdivision (a) of
Section 51451, except that any funds not expended within 18 months of their appropriation and availability may also be available
for programs set forth in paragraphs (2) and (3) of subdivision (a) of Section 51451.

(2)  Twenty-eight million dollars ($28,000,000) shall be available for the program set forth in paragraph (2) of subdivision (a) of
Section 51451, except that any funds not expended within 18 months of their appropriation and availability may also be available
for the program set forth in paragraph (3) of subdivision (a) of Section 51451.

(3)  Fifty-two million dollars ($52,000,000) shall be available for the program set forth in paragraph (3) of subdivision (a) of Section
51451.

(4)  Fifty-two million dollars ($52,000,000) shall be available for the program set forth in subdivision (b) of Section 51451.

(d)  Reservations received on or after January 1, 2002, for participation in the programs authorized by Section 51451 shall not be
honored by the California Housing Finance Agency.

[...]

Assistance Fund pursuant to subparagraph (A) of paragraph (7) of subdivision (a) of Section 53533 is continuously appropriated to
the department for allocation for the agency for administrative costs and to make payments to purchasers of newly constructed
residential structures pursuant to Section 51451.5 from that fund for a period of four years, as follows:

(a) Twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) shall be available for the program set forth in subdivision (a) of Section 51451.5, except
that if less than 50 percent of these funds are expended within 24 months, all or part of those funds shall be available for the
program set forth in subdivision (b) of Section 51451.5 at the discretion of the executive director of the agency.

(b) Twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) shall be available for the program set forth in subdivision (b) of Section 51451.5, except
that if less than 50 percent of these funds are expended within 24 months, all or part of those funds shall be available for the

program set forth in subdivision (a) of Section 51451.5 at the discretion of the executive director of the agency.

[...]

Facilities Fee Assistance Fund and, notwithstanding Section 13340 of the Government Code, is hereby continuously appropriated to
the department for allocation for the agency for administrative costs and to make payments to purchasers of newly constructed
residential structures pursuant to Section 51451.5 from that fund as follows:

(a)  Twelve million five hundred thousand dollars ($12,500,000) shall be available for the program set forth in subdivision (a) of
Section 51451.5, except that if less than 50 percent of these funds are expended within 24 months, all or part of those funds shall be
available for the program set forth in subdivision (b) of Section 51451.5 at the discretion of the executive director of the agency.

(b)  Twelve million five hundred thousand dollars ($12,500,000) shall be available for the program set forth in subdivision (b) of
Section 51451.5, except that if less than 50 percent of these funds are expended within 24 months, all or part of those funds shall be
available for the program set forth in subdivision (a) of Section 51451.5 at the discretion of the executive director of the agency.